

No. 23-15179

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

MARTIN WALSH, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Honorable John Joseph Tuchi, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

CALEB KRUCKENBERG

ADITYA DYNAR

Pacific Legal Foundation

3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Telephone: (202) 888-6881

Email: CKruckenber@pacificlegal.org

Email: ADynar@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 29(a)(4)(A) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 29(a)(4)(A) STATEMENT	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Procurement Act Is a Limited Congressional Delegation of Legislative Authority	7
A. The Act Delegates Administrative Functions, Not Policy Objectives, to the President.....	7
B. It Is Implausible to Think that Congress Meant to Implicitly Delegate the Power to Set Wages in the Procurement Act When Other Statutes Directly Address This Issue	10
C. The Act Requires Any Procurement Rule To At Least Be Fiscally Sound	14
D. The Wage Rule Will Have Dire Economic Consequences	19
II. This Court Must Take Care to Subject the Rule to Meaningful Judicial Review.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
FORM 8 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15, 18–19, 30
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	18–19
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 21-cv-3283, 2022 WL 204600 (D. Colo. Jan. 24, 2022)	2
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 22-1023 (10th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)	2
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	11
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	28–29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	9
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint George</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr.</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	8–10, 17

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 1

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 15, 18

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman,
639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 15

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 1

Mayes v. Biden,
67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023) 15

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers,
414 U.S. 453 (1974)..... 13

Nat’l Rest. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor,
138 S. Ct. 2697 (2018)..... 1

New Mexico v. DOI,
854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 12–14

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 29

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) 17

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 29

W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 26, 27, 28

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 12, 29

Statutes

40 U.S.C. § 101(1) 7, 16
 40 U.S.C. § 121(a) 8, 16
 40 U.S.C. § 3142..... 11–12
 41 U.S.C. § 6502..... 11–12
 41 U.S.C. § 6703(1) 12

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 27

Regulations

Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors, 86
 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021) 1, 4

Other Authorities

Ahn, Arcidiacono, and Wessels, *The Distributional Impacts of Minimum Wage Increases When Both Labor Supply and Labor Demand Are Endogenous*, *Journal of Business & Economic Statistics*, Vol. 29, No. 1 (Jan. 2011) 20, 22
 Ashenfelter and Jurajda, *Wages, Minimum Wages, and Price Pass-Through: The Case of McDonald’s Restaurants*, Working Paper #646, Princeton University Industrial Relations Section (Jan. 2021) 23
 Draca, Machin and Van Reenen, *Minimum Wages and Firm Profitability*, *American Economic Journal, Applied Economics* Vol. 3 (Jan. 2011)..... 23
 Dube and Lindner, *City Limits: What Do Local-Area Minimum Wages Do?*, *Journal of Economic Perspectives*, Vol. 35, No. 1 (Winter 2021) 21

Economic Effects of Enacting the Raise the Wage Act on Small Businesses and the U.S. Economy (January 25, 2019),
https://www.nfib.com/assets/NFIB_BSIM_RAISETHEWA_GEACT-1.pdf 25–26

“Economical.” *Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/economical> 16

“Efficient.” *Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/efficient> 16

Fairris, Runsten, Briones, and Goodheart, *Examining the Evidence: The Impact of the Los Angeles Living Wage Ordinance on Workers and Businesses* (2015) 21, 24

Hirsch, *Minimum Wage Channels of Adjustment*, IZA Discussion Paper No. 6132 (Nov. 2011) 24

Jardim, Long, Plotnick, van Inwegen, Vigdor and Wething, *Minimum Wage Increases and Individual Employment Trajectories*, NBER Working Paper No. 25182 (Oct. 2018)22

Lemos, Sara, *A Survey of the Effects of the Minimum Wage on Prices*, *Journal of Economic Surveys*, Vol. 22, No. 1 (2008) 23–24

Lordan and Neumark, *People versus machines: The impact of minimum wages on automatable jobs*, *Labour Economics* Vol. 52 (2018)..... 22

Marisam, Jason, *The President’s Agency Selection Powers*, 65 *Admin. L. Rev.* 821 (2013) 33

S. Rep. No. 798, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 1, 1965) 11

Wolfson and Belman, *15 Years of Research on US Employment and the Minimum Wage*, *Labour* Vol. 33 (2019) 21
